# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Rev. Gorden Jeffrey Miner		04/13/2011	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LIFEJOURNEY METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY CHURCH, INC.
Street Address:	2950 East 55th Place
City:	Indianapolis
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46220
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: INDIANA

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3216694	LIFE JOURNEY

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (317)569-1293

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3175691200

Email: adavis@d-slaw.com

Correspondent Name: P. Adam Davis

Address Line 1: 9000 Keystone Crossing, Suite 660 Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46240

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	P. Adam Davis
Signature:	/P.Adam Davis/
Date:	05/25/2011

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=Executed Assignment and Resolutions#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment and Resolutions#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment and Resolutions#page3.tif source=Executed Assignment and Resolutions#page4.tif

OP \$40.00 3

# Written Consent to Resolutions in Lieu of an Organizational Meeting of the Board of Directors of LifeJourney Metropolitan Community Church, Inc.

The undersigned, being the duly authorized officer, (the "Officer") and the Board of Directors of the LifeJourney Metropolitan Community Church, Inc., an Indiana not-for-profit corporation, (the "Church" and/or "Assignee", as applicable) under the provisions of the Indiana Not-For-Profit Corporation Act, as amended, in accordance with the Church's organizational documents, hereby consent to the following action to be taken by the Church in lieu of a joint organizational meeting of its Board of Directors:

WHEREAS, Rev. Gorden Jeffrey Miner, an individual residing in the State of Indiana, ("Assignor") is the owner of all right, title and interest, including, without limitation, common law trademark rights, in and to the trademark "LIFE JOURNEY" including, without limitation, the federal registration for the "LIFE JOURNEY" trademark in the United States (Registration No. 3,216,694 dated March 13, 2007) used in connection with "printed teaching and instructional materials of a religious nature, namely, books, informational pamphlets, informational newsletters, Bibles, informational brochures and curriculum, namely, teaching guides, student books, student activity guides and workbooks, devotional books, posters, discussion guides, study books, and study guides for religious education, all in the field of Christianity" in International Class 16 (the "Mark"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Mark and Assignor desires to assign and transfer to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill symbolized by said Mark.

**RESOLVED**, That the Church hereby consents to the assignment of the Mark (the "Assignment") and to the execution of that certain Assignment of Trademark in the form attached hereto as Exhibit "A" (the "Agreement").

**RESOLVED,** That Rev. Jeff Miner, Senior Pastor, is hereby appointed by the Board of Directors as the authorized representative of the Church for the purpose of executing the Agreement and exercising any and all others powers reasonably calculated to effectuating the Assignment.

Dated as of the \_\_\_ day of April, 2011.

[THIS SPACE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

BOARD OF DIRECTORS				
J/Munic				
Rev. Jeff Miner, Senior Pastor and Officer	Todd Cox, Clerk/Secretary			
TouBerun Trus	- 554			
Tony Benney, Treasurer	Sheryl Holko, Assistant Treasurer			
1463				
Jennifer Barnes, Vice Moderator & Chair	Sarah Randolph Kaminski			
**	E1/2			
Kristen Actis-Grande	Earnest Britton			
Man Dun				
Nancy Duncan				

# EXHIBIT "A"

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This is a Trademark Assignment Agreement by and between REV. GORDON JEFFREY MINER, an individual residing in the State of Indiana having a mailing address of 10838 Midnight Drive, Indianapolis, Indiana 46239 ("Assignor") and LIFEJOURNEY METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY CHURCH, INC., a not-for-profit corporation duly incorporated and existing under the laws of the State of Indiana having a mailing address of 2950 East 55th Place, Indianapolis, Indiana 46220 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest, including, without limitation, common law trademark rights, in and to the trademark "LIFE JOURNEY" including, without limitation, the federal registration for the "LIFE JOURNEY" trademark in the United States therefor (Registration No. 3,216,694 dated March 13, 2007) used in connection with "printed teaching and instructional materials of a religious nature, namely, books, informational pamphlets, informational newsletters, Bibles, informational brochures and curriculum, namely, teaching guides, student books, student activity guides and workbooks, devotional books, posters, discussion guides, study books, and study guides for religious education, all in the field of Christianity" in International Class 16 (the "Mark");

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Mark.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign and transfer to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill symbolized by said Mark, and Assignor hereby agrees to take such other actions as are reasonably necessary to transfer and assign the Mark to Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed by the undersigned this 13 day of April, 2011.

<u>Assignor</u>

Rev. Gordon Jéffrég/Mingr, Individually

Assignee

LIFEJOURNEY METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY CHURCH, INC., an Indiana Not-For-Profit Corporation,

By:

Rev. Jeff Miner, Authorized Officer

TRADEMARK REEL: 004547 FRAME: 0535

RECORDED: 05/25/2011